

No. 19-71

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FNU TANZIN, *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS

v.

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, *ET AL.*

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

RAMZI KASSEM
Counsel of Record
NAZ AHMAD
CLEAR Project
Main Street Legal Services,
Inc.
City University of New
York School of Law
2 Court Square
Long Island City, NY 11101
(718) 340-4558
ramzi.kassem@law.cuny.edu

SHAYANA KADIDAL
DIALA SHAMAS
BAHER AZMY
Center for Constitutional
Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

JENNIFER R. COWAN
EROL GULAY
SANDY TOMASIK
WILLIAM C. MATTESSICH
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .	1
Statement	2
A. The No Fly List.....	3
B. Respondents' Placement and Retention on the No Fly List.....	5
C. Procedural History	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	11
A. Review Is Unwarranted Because There Is No Circuit Split and the Case Is in an Interlocutory Posture	11
B. The Court of Appeals' Decision Is Correct and Consistent with This Court's Decisions	16
Conclusion	32
Appendix A—Amended Complaint (Apr. 22, 2014) 1a	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ajaj v. United States</i> , No. 14-cv-1245-JPG-RJD, 2019 WL 3804232 (S.D. Ill. Aug 13, 2019)	16
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	13, 26
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	24, 25
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1981)	11, 26, 27, 28
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	17, 31
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..	28, 29
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	28
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	14
<i>Crowder v. Lariva</i> , No. 214CV00202JMSMJ, 2016 WL 4733539 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 12, 2016) ...	15
<i>Ditullio v. Boehm</i> , 662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>El-Badrawi v. United States</i> , No. 07-CV-1074, 2011 WL 13086946 (D. Conn. May 16, 2011)	25
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	28
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	13
<i>Hunafa v. Murphy</i> , 907 F.2d 46 (7th Cir. 1990)....	29
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	4

<i>Jama v. INS</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004)	16
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	21
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	28
<i>Liberty Oil Co. v. Condon Nat’l Bank</i> , 260 U.S. 235 (1922)	31
<i>Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>McKenna v. Wright</i> , 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	13, 14
<i>Patel v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2015).....	15, 29, 30
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	13
<i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air. Sys., Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 1187 (1st Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Rendelman v. Rouse</i> , 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Rezaq v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 13-CV-990-MJR-SCW, 2016 WL 97763 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 8, 2016)	15
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013)	19
<i>Sabir v. Williams</i> , No. 17-CV-749 (VAB), 2019 WL 4038331 (D. Conn. Aug. 27, 2019)	16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	1, 31
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stewart v. Beach</i> , 701 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Washington v. Gonyea</i> , 731 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2013)	24, 25

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	1
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702	19
15 U.S.C. § 797(b)(5)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b), (g).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 2718	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)	2, 21, 28
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1).....	17, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(a).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(2)(B)	25
42 U.S.C. § 6395(e)(1).....	19
49 U.S.C. § 114(h)(3)(A)	5
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 104 Stat. 484	17
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....	12
Sherman Anti-Trust Act, 26 Stat. 209	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles E. Clark & James William Moore, <i>A New Federal Civil Procedure—I. The Background</i> , 44 YALE L.J. 387, 391 (1935)	31
Eric Lichtblau, <i>After Orlando, Questions Over Effectiveness of Terrorism Watch Lists</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 22, 2016	4

Walter Dellinger, Availability of Money Dam- ages Under the Religious Freedom Restora- tion Act, 18 Op. O.L.C. 180, 182–83 (1994).....	23
FED. R. APP. PROC. 35(e)	10
H.R. REP. NO. 103-88 (1993)	20
H.R. REP. NO. 106-219 (1999)	21
S. REP. NO. 103-111 (1993).....	20
